
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 23 February 2023. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 17 February 2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  17 January 

2023. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 17 February 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order 
Amendments  

(Pages 7 - 68) 

 Consideration of representations received, in support of and objection 
to advertised proposals to amend speed limits. 
 

5. Parking on the riverside at West Esplanade 
TRO  

(Pages 69 - 80) 

 The Report considers the objections raised to the proposed ‘No Waiting 
at any time’ restrictions for West Esplanade and offers an Officer 
Recommendation for the outcome. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Margarita Budreviciute 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551088 

 Email –Margarita.Budreviciute@york.gov.uk  
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:–Margarita.Budreviciute@york.gov.uk


 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 17 January 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Officers in Attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 

 

47. Declarations of Interest (10:07) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

48. Minutes (10:08) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 13 
December 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

49. Public Participation (10:08) 
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, two speakers did not speak as minute 51 Speed Limit 
Traffic Regulation Order Amendments was to be deferred.  
 
Cllr Myers asked that work be done to consider Residents 
Parking requests faster and if these could be considered in a 
wider joined up way to avoid parking issues moving from street 
to street. He also brought additional signatures for the The 
council is asked to provide options for a Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood to reduce through traffic on residential streets in 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



this area (Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive and The 
Avenue) 7 on the waiting list, 2 or 3 LTN petition.  
 
Cllr Orrell raised safety concerns from a minority of drivers 
speeding in the Old Village, Huntington and asked that the 
Council identify short term and medium term solutions to protect 
local residents. He also raised issues with parking relating to the 
community stadium match days.   
 

 
 

50. Acknowledgement of Petitions (10:17) 
 
The Executive Member considered petitions received and the 
actions which were to be undertaken by offi
[...]
ded to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year.  
 

vi. Action to tackle the problems of vehicles using 
St Benedict Road as a 'rat run'.  
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year.  
 

vii. The application of parking permits (resident 
parking scheme) on Highcliffe Court  
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year. 
 

Page 3



viii. Executive member for Transport to agree a 
scheme for closure to through traffic for the 
old village, Huntington. 
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year. 
 
Officers to inform residents of the Enginerring 
and Saftey Officer’s assessment to be 
undertaken and short, medium, and long term 
possible interventions identifed.  

 
Reason: To respond to residents’ concerns and implement, if 

possible, the appropriate measure. 
 
 

51. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments (10:05) 
 
It was confirmed that the Council had received a late 
representation in relation to the report from North Yorkshire 
Police that were therefore not available when producing the 
report. It was therefore requested that the Executive Member 
defer the item to allow officers the opportunity to consider the 
representation.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the item be deferred to the Transport Decision 
Session on 21 February 2023 to give Officers the 
time to consider late representations from the 
Police.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Polices representations were 

considered.  
 
 

52. Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme 
– Monitor 2 (10:33) 
 
Officers introduced the regular monitor report into the Transport 
Capital Programme. Questions were raised about the 
Bishopgate TSAR Scheme and officers confirmed that they 
would check the project design to ensure accessibility to the 
scheme. Flooding signage was also discussed and the 

Page 4



Executive Member asked that officers review locations of 
signage to account for new flood barriers.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2022/23 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme, 
and to delegate authority to the Corporate Director 
of Place, in consultation with the Director of 
Governance (or his delegated officers), to take 
whatever action is necessary to negotiate, agree 
and formalise such amendments within any existing 
arrangements the Council has with external funders.  

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme, including the 
Active Travel Programme. 

 
 

53. Stadium Parking Impact – Huntington Area TRO 
Consultation (10:39) 
 
Officers introduced the report outlining the results from the 
consultation with residents on the impact of parking for those 
using the Community Stadium. It was confirmed parking on 
junctions were an issue and that this could be addressed with 
on road restrictions, restrictions would allow Council 
enforcement could be in place reducing reliance of the Police to 
address parking that went against the highway code. It was also 
confirmed that residents that confirmed a desire to end the 
experimental residents parking scheme on Forge Close and 
Saddlers Close as residents did not wish to have a permit 
scheme to address parking issues. Finally it was confirmed that 
officers would continue to monitor parking on match days.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the proposal for ‘No Waiting at any time’ 
restrictions in the Priory Wood Way area as 
proposed. 

 
Reason:  The introduction of junction protection at these 

locations will increase safety at these locations 

Page 5



subject to obstructive parking on match days and 
allow York Council Civil Enforcement Officers to 
enforce the restrictions against obstructive parking. 

 
ii. Approved the Advertisement of further restrictions 

on the streets mentioned within this report and to 
delegate authority to the Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning to approve where to 
propose 
restrictions, with any objections received to the 
Statutory Consultation to be reported back to a 
future Executive Member for Transport Decision 
Session. 

 
Reason:  To respect the views of the residents on those 

streets about their requests for additional restrictions 
to help with issues related to match day parking. 

 
iii. Approved the removal of the Experimental 

Residents Parking Scheme from Forge Close and 
Saddlers Close. 

 
Reason: To respect the views of the residents who objected 

to the making of the Experimental Order permanent 
in response to the consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.46 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

       21 February 2023 

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport  
 

 

Report to the Corporate Director of Economy and Place Directorate 
 

Consideration of Representations received in response to 
advertised proposals for speed limit amendments 

 
Summary 

1. Consideration of representations received, in support of and 
objection to advertised proposals to amend speed limits. 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member consider the original 
proposals together with representations received and the 
recommendations made, and make a decision from the available 
options which are: 

3.  Implement a revised speed limit as advertised for the following sites 
(details shown on plans in Annex C): 

 The Hollies, Stockton on the Forest  20mph 

 Northfield Lane, Poppleton   30mph                                                                           

 North Lane, Huntington    30mph 

 Wheldrake Lane, Elvington   30mph 

 Sim Balk Lane, Bishopthorpe   40mph 

 Askham Bryan site 1    30mph 

 Askham Bryan site 2    40mph and 30mph 

 Wheldrake Lane, Elvington   30mph 

 Naburn      30mph 

 The Revival Estate    20mph 
 
Reason: Because the indications are these are appropriate speed 
limits due to the surrounding environment. 
 
4. Implement an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for 18 months 

for revised speed limits as advertised for the following sites (details 
shown on plans in Annex C): 

 A1079, Dunnington    40mph 

 Towthorpe      30mph 

 Shipton Road     30mph 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
Reason: Because this will provide an opportunity to obtain real time 
speed date to provide confidence that the proposed speed limit will be 
adhere too. 
 
 

Background 

5. Annex A outlines where there have been requests for changes to 
the existing speed limit. 

6. The Department for Transport (“DfT”) circular 01/2013 “Setting Local 
Speed Limits” has been used to assist in investigating the initial 
requests. It is important to bear in mind that merely posting a lower 
speed limit does not result in a reduction in vehicle speeds. This is 
because drivers drive at a speed they consider appropriate to the 
prevailing conditions and road environment. This is reflected in the 
DfT key point reproduced below: 

“Speed limits should be evidence-led and self-explaining 
and seek to reinforce people’s assessment of what is a 
safe speed to travel. They should encourage self-
compliance. Speed limits should be seen by drivers as the 
maximum rather than target speed.”  

Posting a  speed limit (without other engineering measures) well 
below the current prevailing speeds is therefore very likely to result in 
an unmet expectation in the eyes of those requesting the reduction 
and a failure of the authority to implement a successful scheme. In 
addition, becau
[...]
 this road and 
await with interest the outcome of the active travel measures scheme for 
the A19. 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
I wish to support the proposal to reduce the speed limit on Shipton Road 
from 40 to 30mph. We live locally, off Fylingdales Avenue and at times 
the traffic easily exceeds the present limit of 40mph. 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
I write to say I am wholly in agreement with a reduction of the speed limit 
from 40 to 30. I reside at North Lodge, the noise & the vibrations caused 
by the paasing traffic is very noticable, especially from large vehicles & 
trailers. I feel sure a reduction in speed would be beneficial to residents 
& road users. 
 

 
I would like to enthusiastically support the proposal for the extension of 
the 30 limit from the Sports club to beyond loweswater road.  This will 
greatly improve safety for pedestrians and cyclists, improve air quality 
and reduce noise. 
 

 
I'm writing in full support of the proposed 30mph speed limit change. 
Thank you. However, it's frustrating that this is not proposed right up to 
the A1079 roundabout. It makes sense to lower the speed limit the full 

Page 48



length of Shipton Road. Roads are faster and busier and I welcome this 
change. Pulling out of Alwyne Drive onto Shipton Road is just horrible 
due to the speed of vehicles coming around the corner. Anything to slow 
this down must be welcomed and can't come soon enough. 
 

 
I am writing on behalf of residents in Galtres Grove, Clifton. We fully 
support the move to reduce the speed limit to 30 mph on the A19 to the 
proposed new point near Loweswater Road. However we would have 
much preferred this extension to go right up to the ring road and hope 
that other consultations will lead to this happening. 
 

 
This scheme has my support. Would prefer the start of the speed limit to 
be at the junction with the park and ride and include enforcement of the 
bus on
[...]
__________________________________________ 
 

Page 50



I support in principal the proposal to reduce the speed limit for vehicles 
travelling along Shipton Road between Galtres Road and Loweswater 
Road however have a few concerns.  
1. Why not introduce this limit along a more extended length notably 
between Rawcliffe park and ride junction and Galtres Grove. It would 
seem a rather arbitrary length of road along which to introduce a revised 
speed limit . 
2. Why not sort out the proposed bike lanes and consult on this at the 
same time as the speed limit proposal and then, when the scheme is 
agreed, implement as an integrated project for bikes, traffic and 
pedestrians which would arguably be a financial saving to in terms of 
costs n of signage and road markings installation etc.  
3. In view of this slightly random proposal which does not seem to have 
much rhyme or reason as a stand alone project, I have concerns that 
there is another agenda in separately introducing tis proposal as an 
isolated project as once the speed limit is reduced, it would be an 
opportunity to allow new access points for vehicles and potentially allow 
development on the riverside side of Shipton Road on the open land / 
________________________________________________________ 
 
I fully support the principal of the proposed speed reduction ( to 30mph ) 
on Shipton Road. I very much doubt however that the measures will be 
self-enforcing, therefore effective, unless there are complimentary 
measures to " calm " this wide and open stretch of road such as cycle 
lanes, more frequent and controlled pedestrian crossings with central 
islands , width reductions , chicane type road layout , tighter lane 
markings etc etc . The speed reduction therefore needs to be 
implemented with complimentary measures if it is to have the desired 
effect. 
 

 
We are emailing you in support of the proposal to reduce the speed limit 
to 30mph. It will make crossing over the road to walk our dogs or
[...]
f 
existing 30mph speed limit) and a point 198 metres north west 
from the projected centreline of Church Lane (terminal point of 
existing 30mph speed limit), thereby revoking the existing 
statutory national speed limit from within that length. 
 

13. Introducing a 40 miles per hour speed limit in Askham Fields 
Lane, Askham Bryan between the roundabout controlled 
junction with A64/A1237 and a point 320 metres south from the 
projected southern kerbline of Main Street, thereby revoking 
the existing statutory national speed limit from within that 
length. 

 
A copy of the draft Order, Statement of Reasons for making it and 
relevant maps can be inspected at the Reception, West Offices, Station 
Rise, York, during normal business hours.  Objections or other 

Page 66



representations specifying reasons for the objection or representation 
should be sent to me in writing to arrive no later than 21st October 2022. 

 
 
Dated the 30th day of September 2022 Director of Economy and Place 
 West Offices, Station Rise, 
 York, YO1 6GA 
 Email: 
highway.regulation@york.gov.uk 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

21st February 2023 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport & Planning 
 

 
Parking on the riverside at West Esplanade Traffic Regulation Order 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Report considers the objections raised to the proposed ‘No Waiting 

at any time’ restrictions for West Esplanade and offers an Officer 
Recommendation for the outcome. 
 

Recommendations 
 
 

2. The Executive is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the proposal for ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions on West 

Esplanade as proposed. 
 
Reason: The introduction of the restrictions will remove on street 
parking that has been occurring at this location and help to remove 
the conflict of movements between vehicles and pedestrian/cyclist 
which will increase safety for all users at this location. 
 

 
B
[...]
ted in the York Press and 
on street.  

 
7. The Consultation received two representations during the consultation 

period, which were in objection to the proposal (Annex C). 
 

8. The first objection was in relation to the lack of enforcement that is 
currently occurring of the single yellow line (8am to 6pm), they do not 
feel the proposed restrictions would make a difference as they would still 
need to be enforced.  The Council enforcement officers when in the area 
are only witnessing vehicles parked on the area that does not currently 
have the restrictions marked on ground but would take enforcement 
action if vehicles were witnessed parking on the restricted area. 
 

9. The objection also raised concerns about how the rowing club will 
manage their events with the restrictions, as boat trailers do park in the 
area to the west of the old white gate during their events.  If the trailers 

Page 70



 

are detached from the vehicles used to tow, they would be able to be in 
the area as long they were not causing an obstruction of the path.   

 
10. The second objection is on the basis that the speed of cyclists using the 

area is the biggest danger and they have already had reports from their 
customers that they have been hit by cyclists speeding through the area.  
The objection does also state that the activities of the rowing club do 
help to slow traffic down. 
 

11. The objection was also concerned that the proposal will not allow for the 
business to load and unload goods/materials, which would have a 
detrimental effect on the business.  This would not be the case as 
loading activities can occur from ‘no Waiting’ restrictions if the loading 
activity is continuous.  The area already has a restriction so it should not 
change their current working activity. 
 
 

Options 
 

12.  Option 1: Implement the restrictions as proposed. 
This is the recommended option as the introduction of the restrictions will 
remove on street parking that has been occurring at this location and 
help to remove the conflict of movements between vehicles and 
pedestrian/cyclist which will increase safety for all users at this location. 
 

13. Option 2: No further action 
This is not the recommended option as it will leave the area open to 
obstructive parking and the continued occurrence of conflict of 
movement between vehicles and pedestrian/cyclist, which would 
therefore not address the safety concerns raised by residents and Ward 
Councillors. 
 

14. Option 3: Implement the approved restriction stated in the Traffic 
Regulation order 
This is not the recommended option as it will address the safety 
concerns raised by residents and Ward Councillors between 8am and 
6pm, leaving the area available for parking outside of those hours. 

 
 
Council Plan 

 
15. The Council Plan has Eight Key Outcomes: 

 

Page 71



 

 Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy  

 A greener and cleaner city  

 Getting around sustainably  

 Good health and wellbeing  

 Safe communities and culture for all  

 Creating homes and world-class infrastructure  

 A better start for children and young people  

 An open and effective council  
 

The recommended proposal contributes to the Council being an open 
and effective Council as it responds to the request from the residents in a 
positive way. 
 

Implications 
 
16. This report has the following implications: 

 
Financial – The implementation of any approved restriction will be covered 
by the signs and lines budget. 
 
Human Resources – If implemented, enforcement will fall to the Civil 
Enforcement Officers necessitating an extra area onto their work load, 
although they are already receiving reports of vehicles parked in the area and 
not currently able to enforce, which is creating work. 
 
Equalities – The Council recognises its Public Sector Equality Duty under 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimi
[...]
nuisance. Ironically we do not believe that the proposals will address this. 
We would also support measures to prevent cars travelling above the old gate but note that any 
such measures would need to be removable to allow access to York City Rowing Club when the 
Lendal Bridge flood gates are closed. Such bollards are already used to allow access through the 
Esplanade Car Park and are effective. 
We would like to understand how the proposals will affect the 5 events we host on the river each 
year. We park boat trailers on the road above the Old White Gate. Would we be able to have an 
agreement whereby we can do this or would we need to apply for a formal suspension on each 
occasion? 
Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact ourselves. 

 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments
	Annex A Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 21 02 2023
	Annex B Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 21 02 2023
	Annex C Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 21 02 2023
	Annex D Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 21 02 2023

	5 Parking on the riverside at West Esplanade TRO
	Annex A - West Esplanade Proposed Restrictions
	Annex B - Residents Letter West Esplanade
	Annex C Objections to Parking Restrictions




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 February 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

In attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer 
Jon Hunter - North Yorkshire Police 

 

53. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

54. Minutes (10:01)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 17 January 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

55. Public Participation (10:02)  
 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Andy Hagon, who was a Parish Councillor, spoke on agenda 
item 4 - Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments, 
namely on the proposed 30mph speed limit on Shipton Road. 
He explained that residents favoured the reduction to improve 
safety and reduce noise pollution, amongst other factors, before 



raising questions regarding the signage and enforcement of the 
reduction. 
 
Jonathan Laverack, who was the Chair of the Elvington Parish 
Council, spoke on the traffic issues through Elvington and on 
Sutton Bridge, B1228. He stated that the increased speed of 
vehicles and number of HGVs has had negatively impacted the 
area and incidents were occurring daily. He asked the Council 
to impose a 7.5 ton weight limit by adopting an experimental 
traffic regulation order in Elvington to restrict HGVs passing 
through the village and to protect Sutton Bridge. 
 
Laurence Gunson, who was the Chair of Naburn Parish Council, 
also spoke on agenda item 4. He spoke in support of the 
Officer’s proposed 30mph speed limit in Naburn and listed 
safety as the main concern for residents. He also noted safety 
concerns for pedestrians and cyclists due to narrow pathways 
and roads. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on governance matters and raised 
issues regarding the Council’s consultations process, the 
ResPark scheme and administrative issues. She also asked the 
Executive Member to consider creating a pocket park on the 
triangular area on West Esplanade. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke on the Hull Road resurfacing issue. He 
explained that the planned resurfacing had again been delayed 
and asked whether the plan to use a surface dressing treatment 
was still appropriate. He also asked what the Council’s plan was 
to deal with the poor road conditions from the Black Bull on Hull 
Road down to Lawrence Street. 
 
Councillor Widdowson presented a petition, which was signed 
by over 800 residents of Woodthorpe and Foxwood. It backed 
the campaign to retain a bus service for communities currently 
served by the number 12 bus and called for the Government 
help needed to ensure the service’s long term viability. She then 
explained the importance of the bus for the residents and stated 
that there needs to be a long term solution to the bus services. 
 
Rachael Shilitoe, who was the secretary of York City Rowing 
Club, spoke on agenda item 5 - Parking on the riverside at West 
Esplanade TRO. She stated that the club welcomed the new 
restrictions but stated that this would not be enough due to the 
lack of compliance and enforcement in the area. She also 



explained that there was a concern of how the proposals would 
affect the running of the club, its events and the loading and 
unloading of boats, before asking about the parking of trailers in 
the area. 
 
Councillor Vassie also spoke on the traffic issues on Sutton 
Bridge, B1228. He stated that HGVs regularly drive over the 
Grade II listed bridge and have previously damaged it. He also 
explained that the HGVs were likely to be causing damage to 
the water pipes on the approach to the bridge. He asked the 
Council to impose a 7.5 ton weight limit by adopting an 
experimental traffic regulation order to restrict HGVs passing 
through the village while engineers assess the condition of the 
bridge. 
 
It was reported that there had been two written representation 
received by the Executive Member.  
 
Councillors Orrell, Runciman and Cullwick wrote in regards to 
agenda item 4. They welcomed the revised speed limit of 
30mph on North Lane, Huntington, and asked that the 30mph 
signs be moved to reduce speeds. They also stated that 
measures were being considered to address speeding issues 
on these roads, including a Pelican Crossing and VAS signs. 
 
Councillor Stuart Mowbray, Acting Chair of Sutton upon 
Derwent Parish Council, wrote in regards to traffic issues on 
B1228 and Sutton Bridge. They explained that HGVs were 
creating safety concerns for residents and that the road and 
bridge are unsuitable for them. They requested that a 7.5t 
weight limit be imposed on vehicles crossing the bridge. 
 
 
 

56. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments (10:29)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which examined the 
representations received, in support of and objections to, 
advertised proposals to amend speed limits. The Director of 
Transport, Highways and Environment and the Traffic Projects 
Officer presented the report and a North Yorkshire Police 
representative was present to answer questions. 
 
The Traffic Projects Officer then presented each location that 
had a revised speed limit. The Executive Member discussed the 



revised speed limits and approved the Officer recommendations 
listed in the report for each site, but noted that the A19 Shipton 
Road, Rawcliffe, Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 
be approved on the basis that it would commence at the same 
time as the Active Travel Scheme measures for a crossing. For 
A1079 Dunnington, it was requested that speed surveys for 
other lengths of the A1079 were undertaken, to respond to the 
Parish Council request for 40mph speed limit between Grimston 
Bar and Kexby. At the Towthorpe site, the Executive Member 
asked Officers to consult with Parish Councillors to gather 
further speed data before the start of the ETRO as well as 
during the period to inform future decisions.  
 

Resolved:  

i. That the revised speed limit as advertised for the following 
sites be implemented: 

 The Hollies, Stockton on the Forest  20mph 

 Northfield Lane, Poppleton    30mph                                                                 

 North Lane, Huntington    30mph 

 Wheldrake Lane, Elvington   30mph 

 Sim Balk Lane, Bishopthorpe   40mph 

 Askham Bryan site 1    30mph 

 Askham Bryan site 2  40mph and 30mph 

 Wheldrake Lane, Elvington   30mph 

 Naburn       30mph 

 The Revival Estate     20mph 

Reason: Because the indications are these are appropriate 
speed limits due to the surrounding environment. 
 

ii. That an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be 
implemented for 18 months for revised speed limits as 
advertised for the following sites: 

 A1079, Dunnington    40mph 

 Towthorpe     30mph 

 Shipton Road     30mph 

Reason: Because this will provide an opportunity to obtain real 
time speed date to provide confidence that the proposed speed 
limit will be adhere too. 



 
57. Parking on the riverside at West Esplanade TRO (11:36)  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that examined the 
objections raised to the ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions for 
West Esplanade and offered an Officer recommendation for the 
outcome.  
 
The Traffic Management Team Leader presented the report and 
noted that the Council received two objections following the 
consultation. The Officer detailed the objections before 
explaining the current enforcement process and that 
loading/unloading would still be permitted on the new 
restrictions. 

 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the 
Officer stated that Enforcement Officers on site would look at 
the activity taken by business to determine whether they were 
loading/unloading. Moreover, the area along the path, including 
the car park, was owned by the Council so they could enforce 
the restrictions. He concluded by stating that the Council would 
have a discussion with the rowing club to see how they manage 
the area. 

 
Resolved:  

i. That the proposal for ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions 
on West Esplanade as proposed be approved. 

Reason: The introduction of the restrictions will remove on 
street parking that has been occurring at this location and help 
to remove the conflict of movements between vehicles and 
pedestrian/cyclist which will increase safety for all users at this 
location. 
 
 

58. Urgent Business - B1228 and Sutton Bridge (11:45)  
 
Following concerns raised by public participants regarding the 
impact of traffic on B1228 and Sutton Bridge, the Executive 
Member agreed to consider this matter under Urgent Business. 

 
[The meeting was adjourned from 11:47 to 11:49] 
 



The Director of Transport, Highways and Environment explained 
that Sutton Bridge was in the ownership and boundary of East 
Riding of Yorkshire Council. Any changes within York’s 
boundary would impact upon the East Riding, who had trialled 
restrictions in the past and abandoned.  He stated that Officers 
would discuss this issue with East Riding, Parish Councillors 
and Yorkshire Water, and produce a report on this at a future 
meeting.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the item be deferred to a future Transport Decision 
Session to allow Officers to consult with the East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council and Yorkshire Water. 

Reason: Sutton Bridge is in the ownership and boundary of East 
Riding of Yorkshire.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.51 am]. 


